BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



C Leslie Pettko					:
							:
	v.						:			C-2011-2226096
							:
Pennsylvania American Water Company		:



ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS


		On February 8, 2011, C Leslie Pettko (Complainant) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) a formal Complaint (Complaint) against Pennsylvania American Water Company (PAWC or Respondent), Docket Number C-2011-2226096.  The Complainant alleged in the Complaint that “there are incorrect charges on my bill.”  In addition, the Complainant included an 11-page, 63-paragraph attachment to the Complaint entitled “Statement of Facts and Request for Relief.”   

		In the attachment, the Complainant detailed his position that the manner in which PAWC bills its customers for the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) and the State Tax Adjustment Charge (STAS) is incorrect because the billing dates for PAWC’s customers varies throughout the month but the effective date of changes to the DSIC and the STAS is the same for every customer.  The Complainant avers that this discrepancy causes customers to be incorrectly charged for the DSIC and the STAS.  The Complaint alleged that, through its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS, PAWC violated the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, engaged in conversion through its unfair and deceptive retroactive billing procedures[footnoteRef:1] and breached its contractual relationship with each of its customers.  The Complainant seeks the formation of a class action of similarly situated customers, the imposition of punitive damages against PAWC and the awarding of attorneys’ fees. [1:  “Conversion” is “an unauthorized assumption and exercise of the right of ownership over goods or personal chattels belonging to another, to the alteration of their condition or the exclusion of the owner’s rights.”  Black’s Law Dictionary, De Luxe Fourth Edition, 1957, p. 402.] 


		The Complaint was served on PAWC on February 17, 2011.

		On March 9, 2011, PAWC filed and served an Answer to the Complaint.  The Answer averred that the Complaint should be dismissed and the Commission should find that PAWC properly implemented changes in its DSIC and STAS.  PAWC averred in its Answer that its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS is consistent with Commission Orders.  PAWC attached to its Answer documents evidencing approval from the Commission’s Bureau of Audits and Bureau of Fixed Utility Services granting approval of PAWC’s DSIC and STAS filings.  PAWC further averred that it cannot be over-collecting any allowed costs because of the reconciliation requirements of the Public Utility Code that govern the DSIC and the STAS.  PAWC averred in its Answer that the Complainant’s argument that PAWC’s implementation of changes in the DSIC and STAS on a “bills-rendered” basis and not a “service rendered” basis was incorrect.

		PAWC further averred in its Answer why other issues presented in the complaint are not relevant to Commission proceedings.  This includes class action suits, punitive damages and attorneys’ fees.  PAWC concluded that the Complainant is not entitled to bring the Complaint as a putative “class action,” is not entitled to the relief requested and that the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.

		On March 23, 2011, PAWC filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Motion).  In the Motion, PAWC reiterated its position that its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS are consistent with all applicable Commission Orders.  PAWC provided that the revenues billed for the DSIC and the STAS are reconciled pursuant to Section 1307(e) of the Public Utility Code and that because of the reconciliation of the differences between actual costs and actual billed revenues incorporated in both the DSIC and the STAS, neither rate mechanism can result in PAWC collecting more than its actual allowed costs.  PAWC explained that such reconciliation recognizes both over-collections and under-collections.
		On April 8, 2011, the Complainant filed an Answer to PAWC’s Motion.  In its Answer, the Complainant continued to maintain that PAWC is incorrectly charging the Complainant the DSIC and the STAS.  The Complainant averred that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS impacts its customers differently depending on the specific date during the month that a customer is billed.  The Complainant argued that PAWC is violating its own tariff by failing to pro-rate changes in the DSIC and STAS for portions of the Complainant’s billing period that occur before the change in the DSIC or STAS is permitted.  The Complainant further avers in his Answer:

Moreover, PAWC’s argument that it is incapable of over-collecting revenue is based on a macro-level view of its relationship with the PUC and the ability to collect the permitted amount of both the DSIC and the STAS.  This case, however, calls for a micro-level view of the relationship between Penn American and its individual customers and the manner in which it collects the DSIC and STAS from them.  These considerations are markedly different.

The Complainant then claims that this micro-level view demonstrates that PAWC’s collection of the DSIC and the STAS violates Sections 1303 and 1304 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1303, 1304.  The Complainant argues that PAWC’s Motion should be denied.

		By Motion Judge Assignment Notice dated September 14, 2011, the parties were informed that PAWC’s Motion was assigned to me for disposition.

		PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is procedurally ready to be ruled upon.

		This case involves the Complainant’s contention that PAWC is incorrectly placing charges on his bill in the form of incorrect DSIC and STAS surcharges.  More specifically, the Complainant contends that, while on a “macro” level PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS is subject to regular reconciliation and, therefore, PAWC, cannot over collect or under collect the amount it is allowed to recover from all its customers, on a “micro” level, the respondent is providing incorrect charges on the Complainant’s specific bill because the Complainant’s billing date is different than both the date on which changes to the DSIC and STAS are implemented as well as the date other customers are billed the changed DSIC and STAS.  The Complainant contends that such a practice results in incorrect charges on his bill.

		PAWC has responded that its implementation of both the DSIC and the STAS is compliant with all applicable Commission Orders and regulations.  PAWC attached to both its Answer and its Motion documents evidencing Commission approval of its implementation of the DSIC and STAS.  In particular, PAWC contends that the DSIC and STAS are appropriately issued on a “bills-rendered” basis, not a “service-rendered” basis, and are appropriately not pro-rated based on service rendered before and after the effective date, as the Commission has directed.  PAWC concludes that the Complaint should be dismissed based on the pleadings alone.

		The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (Rules), 52 Pa. Code Chapter 1, 3 and 5, provide for the filing of Motions for Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings.  The Commission’s Rules provide in relevant part:

§ 5.102 Motions for summary judgment and judgment on the pleadings.
(a)  Generally.  After the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, a party may move for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment.  A motion must contain a notice which states that an answer or other responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of service of the motion.
* * *
(d) Decisions on Motions.
(1) Standard for grant or denial on all counts.  The presiding officer will grant or deny a motion for judgment on the pleadings or a motion for summary judgment, as appropriate.  The judgment sought will be rendered if the applicable pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.
(2)  Standard for grant or denial in part.  The presiding officer may grant a partial summary judgment if the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law on one or more but not all outstanding issues.

52 Pa. Code § 5.102(a), (d)(1) and (d)(2).  

		A Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is only appropriate where no material facts remain in dispute.  Williams v. Lewis, 466 A.2d 682, 683, 319 Pa. Super. 552, 555 (1983).  Only where the moving party’s right to prevail is so clear that a trial would be a fruitless exercise should a judgment on the pleadings be entered.  Id.  Furthermore, 

When ruling on a motion for judgment on the pleadings, the trial court must consider as true all well-pleaded averments of the party against whom the motion is directed and consider against him only those facts which he specifically admits.  Judgment on the pleadings should be entered only when the case for determination is clear and free from doubt.


Reuben v. O’Brien, 496 A.2d 913, 91 Pa. Commw. 80 (1985)(citations omitted).  The rules of judgment on the pleadings require that the record be examined in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  Monzo v. Commonwealth of PA, Dept of Transportation, 556 A.2d 493, 495, 124 Pa. Commw. 360, 362 (1989).  For judgment on the pleadings to be properly granted, there can be no fact left for the jury to decide.  Id.

		PAWC has identified in its Motion some issues which warrant granting the Motion in part.  There are other reasons, however, why the Complainant should be allowed to proceed to a hearing and warrant that the Motion be denied in part.  As such, as discussed further below, PAWC’s Motion will be granted in part and denied in part.

		PAWC has demonstrated in its Motion that the Commission has approved its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS by Commission Orders as well as letters of approval from the Commission’s Bureau of Audits and Fixed Utility Services.  PAWC has demonstrated that the process for its collection of the total amount allowed through the DSIC and the STAS has been approved by the Commission.  PAWC is correct that, as adjustment clauses authorized under Section 1307 of the Public Utility Code, both the DSIC and the STAS are subject to comprehensive end-of-period reconciliation of recoverable costs and billed revenues.  Both rate mechanisms are intended to recover the amount of allowed costs on a dollar-for-dollar basis – neither more nor less.

		PAWC is correct in its Answer to the Complaint that class actions are not permitted under the Public Utility Code and, therefore, the Complainant cannot represent the interests of any other customer.  The Complaint cannot be brought on behalf of “all others similarly situated,” as is possible in proceedings brought before a Court of Common Pleas.  Section 701 of the Public Utility Code provides that any person may complain in writing to the Commission regarding the acts or omissions of a public utility.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  Nothing in that Section 701 or any other section of the Public Utility Code, however, allows for the filing of class action complaints.  In the absence of statutory authority, the Commission cannot entertain class action complaints.

		In addition, PAWC is also correct that the Commission is not permitted to award damages to a specific complainant.  There is no question that the Commission lacks authority to award monetary damages.  In Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has provided:

In spite of the PUC’s rather extensive statutory responsibility for ensuring the adequacy, efficiency, safety and reasonableness of public utility services, we recognized in Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania that the Courts of Common Pleas have original jurisdiction to entertain suits for damages against public utilities based upon asserted failure to provide adequate services, even though the subject matter of the complaint is encompassed by the Public Utility Law.  Traditional judicial remedies such as damages had been preserved by the Public Utility Law, and since the legislature had withheld from the PUC the power to award damages, this Court concluded that the courts must have jurisdiction over all damage actions.

Id., 491 Pa. at 129-130, 420 A.2d at 375; citing, Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977);  see also, Poorbaugh v. Pa. P.U.C., 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth 1995)(“in Feingold, our Supreme Court further stated that it was clear that the remedial and enforcement powers vest in the PUC by the Utility Code were designed to allow the PUC to enforce its orders and regulations, but not to empower the PUC to award damages or to litigate a private action for damages on behalf of a complainant.”).

		Furthermore, PAWC is also correct that the Commission does not have jurisdiction to enforce the Unfair Trade Practices Consumer Protection Law.  See, Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Assoc. v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. P-00981615, 1999 Pa PUC LEXIS 30 (entered May 19, 1999); see also, Pa. P.U.C., et al. v. The Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 71 Pa. P.U.C. 338, 341 (1989).

		Nor does the Commission have jurisdiction to award attorneys’ fees.  See, MCI WorldCom, Inc., as Successor in Interest to MFS Intelenet of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-00993005, 2000 Pa PUC LEXIS 67 (entered December 21, 2000); see also, Pa. P.U.C. v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. R-811470, 1986 Pa. PUC LEXIS 109 (entered May 16, 1986).

		As such, with regards to the portion of the Complaint pertaining to a “class action,” monetary damages, the Unfair Trade Practices Consumer Protection Law, attorneys’ fees and the overall accuracy of the total amount collected by PAWC’s in its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS, PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is granted.

		This Complaint, however, when read in the light most favorable to the Complainant, raises issues that would not be properly decided in a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.  Rather, such issues raise questions of fact that remain in dispute.  Judgment on those issues is not “clear and free from doubt,” as is required when reviewing PAWC’s Motion.

		The Complainant alleges that “there are incorrect charges on my bill.”  While PAWC has provided extensive discussion demonstrating that its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS comply with existing Commission Orders and regulations with regard to certain issues, the Complainant should be allowed to proceed to a hearing to determine whether PAWC’s existing DSIC and the STAS rates are reasonable and comply with all applicable laws and regulations.  The Complainant can challenge these rates by a complaint against an existing rate or tariff pursuant to Section 1309 of the Public Utility Code.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Section 1309 provides in pertinent part: “(a) General Rule. – Whenever the commission, after reasonable notice and hearing, upon its own motion or upon complaint, finds that the existing rates of any public utility for any service are unjust, unreasonable, or in anywise in violation of any provision of law, the commission shall determine the just and reasonable rates, including maximum or minimum rates, to be thereafter observed and in force, and shall fix the same by order to be served upon the public utility, and such rates shall constitute the legal rates of the public utility until changed as provided in this part.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 1309(a).] 


		If all well-pleaded averments in the Complaint are accepted as true, and the Complaint is examined in the light most favorable to the Complainant as the non-moving party, there is a material fact (i.e., whether there are incorrect charges on the Complainant’s bill) that remains in dispute.  The Complainant, therefore, should be given an opportunity to demonstrate whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS may violate other provisions of the Public Utility Code that the Commission may have not previously considered.

		As discussed above, for example, while the Complainant recognizes that PAWC may be in compliance with provisions of the Public Utility Code on a “macro” level, it is a disputed fact whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS are in compliance with provisions of the Public Utility Code on a “micro” level.  The Complainant may, if given the opportunity, demonstrate that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS violate Section 1303 (relating to adherence to tariffs) and/or 1304 (relating to discrimination in rates) of the Public Utility Code.

		It is unclear from a review of the pleadings whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC or the STAS violates either of these provisions of the Public Utility Code, or any other provision of the Public Utility Code that would lead to a finding that there are incorrect charges on the Complainant’s bill, as the Complainant alleges in the Complaint.  The Complainant should have an opportunity to be heard to make such a demonstration apart from whether PAWC is compliant with existing Commission Orders and rules regarding the implementation of the DSIC and the STAS.  That is, the Complainant should have an opportunity to demonstrate whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS are correct on a “micro” level and not just a “macro” level.  Even if there is no question that PAWC is recovering the correct amount in its DSIC and STAS overall, it may be that PAWC is not recovering the correct amount in the DSIC and STAS from the Complainant.  PAWC’s Motion, therefore, should be denied.

		The Complainant is cautioned, however, that a Complainant seeking to evade the affect of an existing tariff provision carries a very heavy burden of proving that the facts and circumstances leading to the creation of the tariff provisions have changed so drastically as to render the application of the tariff provision unreasonable.  Shenango Twp. V. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n, 686 A.2d 910 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).  Furthermore, in its Motion, PAWC has provided significant argument in support of its position that its DSIC and STAS are just and reasonable.  Nonetheless, despite this, under the standard by which PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is examined, the Complainant should have such an opportunity to present his argument in a hearing.

		As such, PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is denied with regards to whether its implementation of the DSIC or the STAS create any incorrect charges on the Complainant’s bill.

ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings filed by Pennsylvania American Water Company in the above-captioned case is granted in part and denied in part.

2.	That the Complainant is precluded from raising any issues regarding the overall accuracy of PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS pertaining to issues previously addressed by the Commission.

3.	That the Complainant is precluded from raising any issues regarding a class action, monetary damages, the Unfair Trade Practices Consumer Protection Law or attorneys’ fees.

4.	That the remaining issues be scheduled for a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge.


Date: October 5, 2011										
					Joel H. Cheskis
					Administrative Law Judge
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